
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



LAWS 
OF THE 

ST o MAl E 
AS PASSED BY THE 
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at the 

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION 
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November 28, 1988 
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September 15, 1988 to September 16, 1988 

and the 
FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION 

November 28, 1988 
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PRIVATE & SPECIAL LAWS, FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 1987 CHAPTER 6 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

Public Utilities - Administrative Division 

All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Total 

Provides funds for purchases associated 
with the renovation of offices at 242 State 
Street, Augusta, including furniture and 
telephone installation and consulting 
services. 

1986-87 

$ 65,441 
55,000 

$120,441 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited 
in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved. 

Effective March 17. 1987. 

CHAPTER 4 

S.P. 67 - L.D. 134 

AN ACT Relating to Conferring of Degrees by 
the YDI Schools. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
follows: 

P&SL 1983, c. 64 as amended by P&SL 1985. c. 2, is 
further amended to read: 

Degrees. The YDI Schools, a corporation organized 
and existing under the laws of the State of Mainc this 
State, may confer the degrees of Associate in Applied 
Science and Associate in Science on all students who suc­
cessfully complete its associate level home study program 
and the degree degrees of Associate in Applied 
Science and Associate in Science on all students who suc­
cessfully complete its residential program. 

Effective September 29. 1987. 

CHAPTER 5 

H.P. 289 - L.D. 374 

AN ACT to Extend the Life of the 9-1-1 Study 
Commission. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legis­
lature do not become effective until 90 days after adjourn­
ment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, the 9-1-1 study commission established in Pri­
vate and Special Law 1985. chapter 114, is still continu­
ing its work; and 

2109 

Whereas, the reporting deadline and the dissolution 
of the commission will occur before its work is complet­
ed unless this legislation is enacted as emergency legis­
lation; and 

Whereas. in the judgment of the Legislature. these 
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Con­
stitution of Maine and require the following legislation 
as immediately necessary for the preservation of the pub­
lic peace, health and safety; now. therefore. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
follows: 

Sec. 1. P&SL 1985, c. 114, §2, last sentence is 
amended to read: 

The commission shall be dissolved March 1 June 1, 1987. 

Sec. 2. P&SL 1985, c. 114, §3 is amended to read: 

Sec. 3. Report. The 9-1-1 study commission shall 
report to the Legislature by January 1 March 31, 1987. 
on the feasibility and desirability of a mandatory 9-1-1 
in the heavily populated areas of the State. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited 
in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved. 

Effective March 24. 1987. 

CHAPTER 6 

H.P. 552 - L.D. 739 

AN ACT to Extend the Reporting Deadline for 
the Solid Waste Policy Study. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas. Acts of the Legis­
lature do not become effective until 90 days after adjourn­
ment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, the solid waste situation in Maine continues 
to be a pressing economic and environmental concern to 
the citizens of the State; and 

Whereas. the Legislature requires additional time to 
complete a thorough investigation of the area in order 
to develop appropriate recommendations; and 

Whereas. in the judgment of the Legislature. these 
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Con­
stitution of Maine and require the following legislation 
as immediately necessary for the preservation of the pub­
lic peace. health and safety; now. therefore. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
follows: 


